

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

<p>CITY OF COLUMBUS, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p><i>Plaintiffs,</i></p> <p>v.</p> <p>DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p><i>Defendants.</i></p>	<p>Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-02364-DKC</p>
--	---

DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. Plaintiffs Fail To Establish Their Standing To Bring the Instant Claims.2

 1. Plaintiffs’ Asserted Injuries Do Not Support Their Standing To Raise APA Challenges to Isolated Aspects of the 2019 Rule2

 2. Plaintiffs Also Lack Standing To Raise Their Take Care Clause Claims.....9

 B. Plaintiffs Fail To Establish That Their Claims Are Ripe.....10

 C. The Complaint Fails To State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted.11

 1. Plaintiffs’ APA Challenge to the 2019 Rule Should Be Dismissed.11

 a. CMS’s removal of the direct notification requirement for APTC does not violate the Internal Revenue Code and is a reasonable way to alleviate burdens on State Exchanges while protecting taxpayer interests. [Am. Compl. ¶ 282(a), Def. Mem. 35-38, Pl. Opp. 31-34]12

 b. CMS’s decision to continue its prior qualified health plan certification standards for network adequacy does not violate the ACA and is neither arbitrary nor capricious. [Am. Compl. ¶ 282(b), Def. Mem. 41-43, Pl. Opp. 34-36]14

 c. CMS’s adoption of new audit standards for entities participating in direct enrollment is not arbitrary or capricious. [Am. Compl. ¶ 282(c), Def. Mem. 33-35, Pl. Opp. 36-37]17

 d. CMS’s decision to foster innovation by discontinuing standardized plan options is not arbitrary or capricious. [Am. Compl. ¶ 282(d), Def. Mem. 30-32, Pl. Opp. 37-39]18

 e. CMS’s modifications to standards for navigator certification are not contrary to law or arbitrary or capricious. [Am. Compl. ¶ 282(e), Def. Mem. 32-33, Pl. Opp. 39-41]20

 f. CMS’s modifications to the Small Business Health Options Program are not arbitrary or capricious. [Am. Compl. ¶ 282(f), Def. Mem. 39-41, Pl. Opp. 41-42]21

g.	CMS’s revisions to the income verification requirements for APTC eligibility are not arbitrary or capricious. [Am. Compl. ¶ 282(g), Def. Mem. 38-39, Pl. Opp. 42-44]	22
h.	The 2019 Rule provisions amending CMS’s rate review requirements are permissible interpretations of the ACA. [Am. Compl. ¶ 282(h), Def. Mem. 26-29, Pl. Opp. 44-47]	24
i.	The option to allow issuers to report quality improvement activity as a single fixed percentage is permissible under the ACA. [Am. Compl. ¶ 282(i), Def. Mem. 44-46, Pl. Opp. 47-49]	26
2.	Plaintiffs Fail To State a Claim Under the Take Care Clause	28
a.	Plaintiffs cannot obtain injunctive or declaratory relief against the President	28
b.	The Take Care Clause does not provide a means of circumventing the APA	30
III.	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....10

Adamski v. McHugh, 304 F. Supp. 3d 227, 236 (D.D.C. 2015)34

Am. Freedom Law Ctr. v. Obama, 821 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2016), *cert denied*, 137 S. Ct. 1069 (2017)..... 7, 8

Am. Whitewater v. Tidwell, 770 F.3d 1108 (4th Cir. 2014)26

Ariz. v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc., 570 U.S. 1 (2013)33

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)30

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154, 167 (1997)2

BNSF Ry. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp., 566 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2009)23

Bowen v. Am. Hop. Ass’n, 476 U.S. 610 (1986)16

Carter v. Fleming, 879 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2018)8

CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump, 355 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D. Md. 2018) 29, 30

Clinton v. New York, 524 U.S. 417 (1998)29

Dist. of Columbia v. Trump, 291 F. Supp. 3d 725 (D. Md. 2018),
vacated by In re Trump, 928 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2019) 29, 32

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....14, 18, 19

Ferdinand-Davenport v. Children’s Guild, 742 F. Supp. 2d 772 (D. Md. 2010)22

Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....28

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Bd., 561 U.S. 477 (2010)32

Huntco Pawn Holdings, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Def., 240 F. Supp. 3d 206 (D.D.C. 2016)23

In re Aiken County, 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)33

In re Trump, 928 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2019)2, 7, 29, 32

Mississippi v. Johnson, 71 U.S. (4 Wall) 475 (1866).....28

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....11

NAACP v. Bureau of the Census, No. PWG-18-891, 2019 WL 3500934 (D. Md. Aug. 1, 2019)34

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA, 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)22

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior, 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....10

Nat. Res. Def. Council (“NRDC”) v. EPA, 529 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....16

Nat’l Tour Brokers Ass’n v. ICC, 671 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1982)16

PhRMA v. FTC, 44 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2014)16

Sierra Club v. Dep’t of Interior, 899 F.3d 260, 284 (4th Cir. 2018)5

South Carolina v. United States, 907 F.3d 742 (4th Cir. 2018) 33–34

Swan v. Clinton, 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....29

Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc., 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)2

Tozzi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 7, 8

United States v. Juarez-Escobar, 25 F. Supp. 3d 774 (W.D. Pa. 2014)33

United States v. Midwest Oil Co., 236 U.S. 459 (1915)31

United States v. SCRAP, 412 U.S. 669, 689 & n.14 (1973)8

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. §§ 701–706 1

5 U.S.C. § 70410

5 U.S.C. § 706 33, 34

26 U.S.C. § 36B 13, 23

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-115

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1827

42 U.S.C. § 1396a23

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-123

42 U.S.C. § 1013933

42 U.S.C. § 1803115, 20, 22
 42 U.S.C. § 18118.....25

REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 154.10324
 45 C.F.R. § 155.210.....20
 45 C.F.R. § 155.221.....17
 45 C.F.R. § 155.305..... 12, 13
 45 C.F.R. § 155.32023
 45 C.F.R. § 156.230..... 14, 15
 45 C.F.R. § 158.221.....27
 CMS, Health Insurance Market Rules; Rate Review, Final rule,
 78 Fed. Reg. 13406-01 (Feb. 27, 2013)25
 HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2018: Amendments to Special Enrollment
 Periods and the Consumer Operated and Oriented Plan Program, Final Rule,
 81 Fed. Reg. 94058-01 (Dec. 22, 2016) 12, 18
 CMS, ACA Market Stabilization, Final rule, 82 Fed. Reg. 18346, 18371 (Apr. 18, 2017)14
 CMS, ACA Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2019, Proposed rule,
 82 Fed. Reg. 51052-01 (Nov. 2, 2017)*passim*
 Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (“CMS”), ACA Notice of Benefit and Payment
 Parameters for 2019, Final rule (“2019 Rule”), 83 Fed. Reg. 16930-01 (Apr. 17, 2018)*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Blumberg, Linda J. et al., Urban Institute, *State-by-State Estimates of the Coverage and Funding Consequences of Full Repeal of the ACA 20-21 & tbl.9* (Mar. 2019), https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/100000/repeal_of_the_aca_by_state.pdf4
 CMS, Press Release, CMS Releases Reports Showing Declining Enrollment for the Unsubsidized Population (Aug. 12, 2019), <https://www.cms.gov/newsroom/press-releases/cms-releases-reports-showing-declining-enrollment-unsubsidized-population>6

Congressional Budget Office, *Federal Subsidies for Health Insurance Coverage for People Under Age 65: 2018 to 2028* (May 2018) [May 2018 CBO Report], <https://www.cbo.gov/system/files?file=2018-06/53826-healthinsurancecoverage.pdf> 3, 9

CBO, *How CBO and JCT Analyzed Coverage Effects of New Rules for Association Health Plans and Short-Term Plans* (Jan. 31, 2019), <https://www.cbo.gov/publication/54915>3

CBO, *Health Insurance Coverage for People Under Age 65: Definitions and Estimates for 2015 to 2018* (Apr. 2019), https://www.cbo.gov/system/files/2019-04/55094-CoverageUnder65_0.pdf4

Corlette, Sabrina, *The Effects of Federal Policy: What Early Premium Rate Filings Can Tell Us About the Future of the Affordable Care Act*, CHIRblog, May 21, 2018, <http://chirblog.org/what-early-rate-filings-tell-us-about-future-of-aca/>5

Fehr, Rachel et al., *Insurer Participation on ACA Marketplaces, 2014-2019* (Nov 14, 2018), <https://www.kff.org/health-reform/issue-brief/insurer-participation-on-aca-marketplaces-2014-2019/>4

Hall, Mark, *Stabilizing and Strengthening the Individual Health Insurance Market: A View from Ten States*, USC-Brookings Schaeffer Initiative for Health Policy (July 2018), <https://www.brookings.edu/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/Stabilizing-and-Strenghtening-the-Individual-Health-Insurance-Market2.pdf> 4, 9

Levey, Noam N., *Health Insurers Plan Big Obamacare Rate Hikes—and They Blame Trump*, Los Angeles Times, May 22, 2017, <http://www.latimes.com/politics/la-na-polobamacare-trump-mismanagement-20170518-story.html>.4

Nat'l Ctr. for Health Stats., *Health Insurance Coverage: Early Release of Estimates from the National Health Interview Survey, 2018 5* (May 2019), <https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nhis/earlyrelease/insur201905.pdf>4
